

Nos. 20-1530, 20-1531, 20-1778, 20-1780

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**REPLY OF PETITIONER WESTMORELAND
MINING HOLDINGS LLC, No. 20-1778**

MARTIN T. BOOHER
JOSHUA T. WILSON
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
2000 Key Tower
127 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 621-0200

MARK W. DELAQUIL
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
Counsel of Record
JENNA M. LORENCE
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1697
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF 1

I. Section 111 Does Not Authorize EPA
To Restructure the Nation’s
Electricity Sector 2

A. Turning Off Sources Is Not a
“System of Emission Reduction” 2

B. Whether and How To Restructure
an Entire Industrial Sector Is a
Paradigmatic Major Question 7

C. No Respondent Identifies Clear
Congressional Authorization for
EPA To Restructure Industries 13

II. Respondents’ Interpretation of
Section 111 Brooks No Intelligible
Principle Cabining EPA Discretion 16

III. Respondents’ Various Justiciability
Arguments Are Meritless 19

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut,</i> 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	15
<i>City of Chicago v. Fulton,</i> 141 S. Ct. 585 (2021).....	21
<i>Diamond v. Charles,</i> 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	19
<i>Essex Chem. Corp. v. Ruckelshaus,</i> 486 F.2d 427 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	3, 9, 17
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n,</i> 577 U.S. 260 (2016).....	4
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envt’l Servs., Inc.,</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	22
<i>Gundy v. United States,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	19
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petrol. Inst.,</i> 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	19
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States,</i> 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	17

<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	21
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	8
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 373 (2015).....	13
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	13
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass'n</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020).....	13, 16
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	10, 19
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assn's, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	18

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7409	18
42 U.S.C. § 7411	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7416	6

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 60.5710	21
40 C.F.R. § 60.5740	20
40 C.F.R. § 60.6855	20
70 Fed. Reg. 28,606 (May 18, 2005)	7
80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
80 Fed. Reg. 64,966 (Oct. 23, 2015)	11
84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
85 Fed. Reg. 18,448 (April 2, 2020)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Decl. of Jeremy Cottrell, <i>Am. Lung Assoc. v.</i> <i>EPA</i> , (No. 19-1140) (D.C. Cir. Aug. 13, 2020).....	20
EPA, Clean Air Markets, Facility Level Comparisons, “Coal-fired Characteristics and Controls: 2020” (Feb. 3, 2021)	20
EPA, Emissions & Generation Resource Integrated Database	20

Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., <i>The Common Law</i> (1881).....	4
National Climate Task Force, President Biden’s Whole-of-Government Effort to Tackle the Climate Crisis (2021).....	8
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>State Electricity Profiles</i> (Nov. 4, 2021).....	21
